Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Friday 19 March 2021 at 10.00 am
Please note that this meeting will be held remotely and can be
viewed on the County Council website at
www.gloucestershire.gov.uk

AGENDA

1

APOLOGIES

Stephen Bace

2

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 20)

Stephen Bace

To approve the minutes from the meeting on 27 November 2020 and the
budget scrutiny day on 7 January 2021.
3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllr Shaun
Parsons

4

WORK PLAN

Cllr Shaun
Parsons

Forthcoming Executive Decision List
https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/mgDelegatedDecisions.
aspx?&RP=0K=0&DM=0&HD=0&DS=1&Next=true&H=1&META=mgforthc
omingdecisions&V=1
Council Strategy
https://www.gloucestershire.gov.uk/media/2083042/gcc_2325-councilstrategy-2019_dev20.pdf
Scrutiny Feedback
Feedback on Scrutiny was collated for the Council meeting on 17 March
2021 and can be found at the link below:
https://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/documents/s69559/BScrutiny%20R
eview%20responses%20for%20Council%20170321.pdf
5

RISK MANAGEMENT (Pages 21 - 28)

Date Published:11 March 2021

Darren Skinner

6

STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE REPORT - 3RD QUARTER 2020/21
(Pages 29 - 74)

Rob Ayliffe

It would be helpful if members would email in detailed questions arising
from the performance reports in advance of the meeting. This will enable
officers to have prepared responses and also better support the
committee’s debate on these matters.
7

FINANCE UPDATE (Pages 75 - 86)

Paul Blacker

8

PERFORMANCE REPORT - CORPORATE RESOURCES (Pages 87 88)

Steve Mawson

INFORMATION ITEMS
Working Group and Scrutiny Update
Membership – Cllr Robert Bird, Cllr Kevin Cromwell, Cllr Iain Dobie, Cllr Kate Haigh,
Cllr Joe Harris (Vice-Chair), Cllr Stephen Hirst, Cllr Dr Andrew Miller, Cllr Shaun Parsons (Chair),
Cllr Nigel Robbins OBE, Cllr Ray Theodoulou, Cllr Eva Ward and Cllr Lesley Williams MBE
Added Members Co-Opted Member (a)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring
Officer (Rob Ayliffe Tel: 01452 328506 e-mail: rob.ayliffe@gloucestershire.gov.uk) prior
to the start of the meeting.

(b)

INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect Minutes or
Reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the
meeting, please contact:
Stephen Bace, Lead Democratic Services Officer
:01452 324204/fax: 425850/e-mail: stephen.bace@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is permitted subject
to the Local Government Access to Information provisions. Please contact Democratic Services (tel
01452 324202) to make the necessary arrangements ahead of the meeting. If you are a member of
the public and do not wish to be photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services
Officer on duty at the meeting.
EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to
Shire Hall in Westgate Street. Please remain there and await further instructions.

Agenda Item 2
CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Friday
27 November 2020 as a virtual webex meeting.
PRESENT:
Cllr Rob Bird
Cllr Kevin Cromwell
Cllr Iain Dobie
Cllr Kate Haigh
Cllr Lesley Williams

Cllr Nigel Robbins
Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Shaun Parsons (Chair)
Cllr Brian Robinson
Cllr Ray Theodoulou

Substitutes:
In attendance:

Apologies:
1.

Rob Ayliffe, Director of Policy Performance & Governance and
Monitoring Officer
Simon Harper, Head of Democratic Services
Steve Mawson, Executive Director of Corporate Resources
Stephen Bace, Lead Democratic Services Adviser
Cllr Eva Ward
Cllr Joe Harris

APOLOGIES
See above.

2.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting on 30 September 2020 were agreed as a correct
record.

3.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
No additional declarations were made.

4.

WORK PLAN
Members noted the Forthcoming Executive Decision List and the Council Strategy
when considering items for the work plan. Members would discuss the next meeting
on 7 January 2021 at the relevant item later in the meeting.

-1-

Page 1

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

5.

STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 2ND QUARTER
2020/21

5.1

Rob Ayliffe introduced the performance report for the second quarter of 2020/21
detailing the indicators where the Council was on or ahead of target, within
tolerance range or behind target. 69% were on or ahead of target.

5.2

Members noted the indicators for Children’s Service and the initial response to risk.
This detailed, initial decisions, initial visit, single assessments and Initial Child
Protection Conferences (ICPC). Targets were based on outstanding local
authorities, which was a high bar to reach but performance was improving in this
area. ICPCs was still an area that needed further improvement but there had been
positive signs so there was optimism that this would be back on track.

5.3

There was discussion around placement stability in Children’s Services with the
Council performing less well than statistical neighbours. Timeliness was expected
to be the first area of improvement and quality would follow with stability of
placements likely to then follow. In addition the Council was below target on rereferrals, repeat Children’s Protection Plans and readmissions to care. These were
long-term indicators for quality and would take time to turn around as they often
reflected historical practice, but it was disappointing that improvement was not yet
being shown here. There had been other signs of improvements as demonstrated
in the low number of case audits being judged as inadequate..

5.4

One member asked if detail could be provided on the length of time children were
staying on plans. In response it was stated that there had been significant
improvement and provided assurances that there were small numbers on plans for
two years or more.

5.5

There was a discussion around how indicators were selected as part of the
presentation for this item. It was explained that indicators were flagged up to the
Committee where there were fluctuations. Members received more performance
indicators in the papers for Corporate Scrutiny and more still for Children and
Families Scrutiny.

5.6

One member asked about the number of social workers that an individual child in
care had, emphasising how crucial the relationship between the social worker and
the child was. The member wanted to ensure that issues were being picked up in
the suite of indicators members were provided with. The data on number of social
workers was provided at the Improvement Board but would be included in future for
Corporate Scrutiny.
ACTION
Rob Ayliffe

5.7

Members were shown a slide that demonstrated the balance of care across Adult
Services. This demonstrated reduced demand for long term residential and nursing
care, although the reasons for this may have changed from initially being a result of
the work the Council was carrying out to now also including the impact of Covid-19
where individuals were choosing a different type of care than residential. Another
factor was that community care was also being provided from Covid-19 budgets to
-2-

Page 2

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

avoid admission to hospital or to help support people leaving hospital sooner. In
future versions of the chart Covid-19 impact would be shown separately.
5.8

One member suggested that the number of clients in community care at a high cost
was going up significantly and asked whether in some cases keeping people in their
own home cost more than putting them in residential care due to the complex
needs. It was explained that the most s
[...]
well as Council carbon emissions, buildings
and transport (tonnes of CO2e). At end of quarter 1 the council had generated as
much energy as we had done since the end of quarter 3 of the previous year. For
carbon emissions the Council was significantly lower than the same quarter in the
previous year.

5.12

Highways performance in regards to timeliness of repairs had been strong at 99%
at the end of quarter 2.

5.13

Quarter 1 figures showed that the number of killed and seriously injured people had
reduced. One member asked for benchmarking information so that comparisons

-3-

Page 3

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

could be made with other counties. This would be provided.
ACTION
Rob Ayliffe
5.14

The rate of safe and well visits per 1,000 population had been affected by lockdown
and the targets for the year would not be hit. There had been a backlog from the
previous financial year, and the team had managed to reduce that. Anecdotal
evidence from other services showed similar issues.

5.15

The Committee recognised the continued strong performance for days lost to
sickness absence, which was significantly lower than the national average. In
response to questions it was suggested that working from home had had a positive
effect on this indicator giving more flexibility. It was important to understand the
work life balance of staff and future corporate planning needed to allow for this.

5.16

Members also noted performance on official requests for information released
within the legal time limit. The first lockdown resulted in a backlog of requests, and
there had also been a significant increase in the number of requests and complexity
affecting performance

5.17

The Committee noted the risk register contained within the papers and were shown
a slide that explained how risk was calculated.

5.18

In response to questions it was explained that the data was only providing one
picture of what was happening in service areas and wider performance
management and information gathering that went beyond just numerical data
supplemented this.

6.

FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT

6.1

Steve Mawson, Executive Director of Corporate Resources, introduced the report
which detailed that the current forecast of the year end revenue position against a
budget of £468.183 million, based on actual expenditure at the end of August 2020
and forecasts in September was a £7.649 million overspend.

6.2

Members noted that the largest non-COVID budget variance was the £7.422 million
forecast overspend in Children and Families. This was an improvement on the
previous month’s forecast of £1.988 million which was largely due to the
reclassification of costs which had previous been regarded as non-COVID.

6.3

The Children and Families position was being robustly monitored, a sizeable
amount had been added to the budget at budget setting time and it was recognised
that this there was still an overspend. Despite this, the overspend position was
stable rather than exponentially growing.

6.4

One member asked how confident officers were that the additional impact of Covid19 and the economical consequences would not threaten the budget position. In
response it was stated that the Directors and Finance partners met regularly to

-4-

Page 4

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

continue to monitor the position but there was confidence that the risks were
understood and being mitigated.
6.5

In response to a question it was explained that there was a number of funds that
were being provided in relation to Covid-19 spending and this was a complex
picture with ringfenced and unringfenced grants. Members felt it would be helpful to
see a more consolidated picture of what the total funding was available to cover
Covid-19 expenditure.

6.6

One member asked whether the County Council was involved in allocation of
funding to cultural institutions to support them during the Covid-19 pandemic. In
response it was stated that the Council was not involved in these allocations.

6.7

In response to a question on Trevone House, it was stated that it was an impressive
facility and it was important that it was used in the way it had been modelled for with
the right cases. One of the challenges was to ensure individuals did not become
reliant on the resource. Already included within capital budget discussions was the
possibility of additional similar facilities.

6.8

One member noted that in the first wave of Covid-19, grants had been provided to
districts to help support community activity, she asked, was there any intention to
do that now in the second wave? In response it was explained that there was a fine
balance between how much to give and no provision had been made at this stage.
Some thought needed to be given related to the latest grant funding and how
districts could be involved in that discussion. Community help hub calls had
reduced since the first wave but had recently seen a slight increase in demand.
There was a discussion around the vibrant community networks and the
relationships that had built up over this period; this was an important area to
continue to develop in the future.

7.

PERFORMANCE REPORT - CORPORATE RESOURCES 2ND QUARTER
2020/21

7.1

Steve Mawson introduced the performance report for the second quarter outlining
how impressed he had been in terms of the flexibility of the teams and that he was
aware of it being important to guard against ‘burnout’ for staff. During the Christmas
period he was encouraging staff to take a break.

7.2

With regards to Legal Services it was explained that there was sufficient staff to
meet the ambition for a caseload of 12. There was access to additional resource at
Warwickshire County Council. Pressure was created by one or two key members of
staff off work due for various reasons that led to less resilience within the team.
There had recently been a recruitment drive for paralegals as a l
[...]
 to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

was no duplication. The Chair of the Committee emphasised that work was being
carried out to improve the effectiveness of the scrutiny activity.
9.8

Members concluded their discussion by revisiting the proposal for a review to be
undertaken. It was explained that any review should be Member led.

9.9

It was agreed that a review of scrutiny would be undertaken following the election
with a range of views and comments on scrutiny sought over the coming months in
preparation. The comments made by members during the discussion, particularly
relating to Health Scrutiny, Adult Social Care and Communities Scrutiny and
Economic Growth Scrutiny would be included.
ACTION
Democratic Services

10.

ARRANGEMENTS FOR BUDGET SCRUTINY

10.1

The Committee agreed the arrangements for the meeting on 7 January 2021.
Members of he other scrutiny committees would be invited to attend the relevant
discussion with Cabinet Members and Senior Officers.

10.2

The Draft report of MTFS was due to be published for the December Cabinet
Meeting so that would be available to members for this meeting.

10.3

One member noted that this would be a virtual meeting and explained that virtual
meetings alongside physical meetings should be explored in the future. A
procurement process was underway for the technology to allow for this kind of
solution going forward, but this would also depend of legislation allowing for this. It
was suggested that the LGA Improvement and Innovation Board who was doing
some work on this be consulted.

CHAIRMAN
Meeting concluded at 12:35

-8-

Page 8

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny
Committee held on Thursday 7 January 2021 virtually.
PRESENT
Cllr Rob Bird
Cllr Kevin Cromwell
Cllr Iain Dobie
Cllr Kate Haigh
Cllr Joe Harris
Cllr Stephen Hirst
Cllr Shaun Parsons

Cllr Nigel Robbins
Cllr Brian Robinson
Cllr Ray Theodoulou
Cllr Lesley Williams
[...]
nal details around cost reductions with the
Adult Social Care budget.
 Members recognised the importance of providing stability and support for
the care home market.
 One member asked that consideration be given to how additional support
could be provided to SARA.
 Members noted the timetable for the upcoming Youth Strategy and the
influence of the scrutiny task group on this.
 Recognition of the changing use of office space for County Council staff
going forward, the importance of the appropriate utilisation of assets and the
need for continued improvement in IT provision to allow for effective home
working.

Page 20

Risk Management Framework

Agenda Item 5

Page 21

Darren Skinner
Head of Planning, Performance & Improvement
March 2021

Risk Management Framework
Introduction

Page 22

• Risk moved from ARA into PP&C service – Nov 20
• Outline of today’s discussion - our risk management approach:
o
o
o
o

3 lines of assurance model
Roles and responsibilities
Key documents and tools
Direction of travel

3 lines of assurance

Page 23

1st line

2nd Line

3rd Line

Risks are owned &
managed

Functions that
support & challenge

Independent
assurance

• Managers and teams
• Service and project plans
• Regular reporting
• Training and toolkits

• Support services
• Risk Management Group
• Directors oversight
• Member oversight

• Internal Audit
• External audit
• Inspection

Service
Managers

Member
Oversight
Page 24

• Themed scrutiny
• COSC
• Audit & Governance
Committee

Framework

• Service Plans
• Project/Programme
Registers
• Monthly/quarterly
reporting

Support
Risk Mngt Group
PP&C
Other Corp Res.

Cabinet
• Quarterly oversight
for LCM & Leader
• AGS sign off

Roles and responsibilities
Directors
• Directorate
Leadership Teams
• Strategic Risk
Register Ownership

Corporate
Leadership Team
• Strategic Risk
Register oversight
• Risk Strategy
• Annual Governance
Statement

External
Assurance
Internal Audit
External Audit
Inspection

Key documents
Annual Governance St
[...]
l Risk
Qtr Sep20
High 16

Residual Risk
Qtr Dec20
High 16

Direction of
Travel

Mitigating Actions
Negotiations continue with the 5 District Councils that
have implemented CIL.

27

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 7
Financial Monitoring Report 2020/21
Purpose of Report: To provide an update on the County Council's Revenue & Capital
outturn expenditure for 2020/21.
Officer:

Paul Blacker, Director of Finance (01452) 3258999
Paul.blacker@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Revenue Expenditure 2020/21
A. Revenue Forecast Outturn Position 2020/21
1. The current forecast of the year end revenue position against the revenue
budget of £468.183 million, based on actual expenditure at the end of November
2020 (Period 8) and forecasts in December (Period 9) is a £1.730 million
overspend, all of which relates to non Covid expenditure. This is an improvement
of the position reported to Cabinet on the 16th December, which was £4.461m
overspend. It is anticipated that the additional funding provided by Government
will be sufficient to fully fund Covid expenditure.
2. As in previous months the largest non-COVID budget variance is the £6.636
million forecast overspend in Children and Families – this is an improvement of
£1.033 million in the Directorate non-COVID position since Cabinet on 16th
December. This overspend is partially offset by the £4.641 million underspend in
Technical & Countywide. In order to reduce this overall forecast non-COVID
overspend of £1.730 million further, all service areas are continuing to examine
current spending plans and the Executive Director of Corporate Resources is
continuing to review all opportunities to reduce this overspend including the use
of Earmarked Reserves. Any remaining overspend at the year end will need to
be funded from General Reserves. Currently General Reserves are £18.846
million.
3. The Council’s forecast cost of responding to the Covid-19 pandemic (excluding
expenditure funded from specific grants) is £37.896 million i

Minutes of the meeting

CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Friday
19 March 2021 at the .
PRESENT:
Cllr Iain Dobie
Cllr Kate Haigh
Cllr Stephen Hirst

Cllr Shaun Parsons (Chair)
Cllr Ray Theodoulou
Cllr Lesley Williams MBE

Substitutes:
Officers in attendance:
Rob Ayliffe, Director of Policy Performance & Governance and
Monitoring Officer
Simon Harper, Head of Democratic Services
Steve Mawson, Executive Director of Corporate Resources
Stephen Bace, Lead Democratic Services Adviser
Paul Blacker, Finance Director
Darren Skinner Head of Planning, Performance and
Improvement
Apologies:
1.

Cllr Robert Bird, Cllr Kevin John Cromwell, Cllr Joe Harris, Cllr Dr Andrew
Miller, Cllr Nigel Robbins OBE and Cllr Eva Ward

APOLOGIES
See above.

2.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meetings on 27 November 2020 and 7 January 2021 were
agreed as a correct record.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No additional declarations were made.

4.

WORK PLAN
Members noted the Forthcoming Executive Decision List and the Council Strategy
when considering items for the work plan.
The Committee had seen the feedback from members and officers on the current
scrutiny structure and working practices. These comments would be passed on to
the new Council.

-1-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

In the discussion, members made the following additional comments:

5.



One member outlined that she would like to see scrutiny involved in more
policy work and with an increased dialogue between Cabinet and Scrutiny.
She used Gloucester City as an example.



The Member Development Group had outlined that they wished new
members to see Scrutiny as a vital part of the work.



Some Members outlined that they wished to see the public be more involved
in scrutiny and highlighted the recommendations in the Public Participation
Scrutiny Task group.



One Member specifically outlined their wish for the ability for the public to
continue to be able to engage with scrutiny and ask question remotely when
physical meetings returned. Members understood that procurement was
underway to allow a hybrid system should the legislation allow.

RISK MANAGEMENT
5.1

Darren Skinner, Head of Planning, Performance & Improvement, gave a
presentation on the Risk Management Framework. Members were informed
that Risk had moved into the Planning Performance & Improvement Service
in November 2020. The presentation would outline the risk management
approach of the Council, detailing the three lines of assurance model, roles
and responsibilities, key documents and tools and the direction of the travel.

5.2

The three lines of assurances were, ‘risks are owned and managed’,
‘functions that support & challenge’ and ‘independent assurance’.

5.3

Responsibility sat with services managers, directors, the Corporate
Leadership Team and Member Oversight and Cabinet with support from the
risk management group and external assurance through internal and
external audit. Members noted that service managers reported monthly and
quarterly. Cabinet members had quarterly oversight of risk and regular
meetings with Directors.

5.4

The key documents included the Annual Governance Statement, Risk
Strategy and Policy and Strategic Risk Register.

5.5

There was a improvement plan being followed which included better
presentation of risk information to the Corporate Leadership team and
Scrutiny as well as testing that the framework was working in practice
alongside the Audit Plan for 2021/22. In addition the Risk Management
Group had been developed chaired by the Monitoring Officer.

5.6

One member discussed officers working from home and how training of
individual staff was harder, particularly to ensure the right ethos for new
-2-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

starters. He asked whether working from home and its associated challenges
was incorporated within the risk register. In response it was explained that it
had been raised in the annual governance statement and there were
collective efforts to manage those risks. Management training and further
development opportunities had been raised at the Leadership Conference.
5.7

One member raised a query around external audit and asked what the
triggers were for external audit to come in? In addition were service areas
inviting external audit in? In response it was explained that there had been
an audit of internal risk mechanisms at the end of 2019 and early 2020. Risk
audits could be called in at any time and often Internal Audit would make
their own recommendations of service areas to look at. External audit could
be triggered by a variety of things and there were also routine inspections
that would be followed. The big External Audit that took place was on the
financial statements, which was an annual process.

5.8

In response to a question, it was explained that the Local Resilience Forum
risk register included pandemics and was actively managed as part of that.
The owner of that risk was the Executive Director of Public Health and
Adults.

5.9

One member raised that there had been a reliance on internal whistle
blowers. He stated that audit should be seen as a critical friend. It was
explained that the whistle blowing policy was part of the governance
framework and, while it would be hoped that other checks and balances
were working, whistle blowing was an important part of that. A number of
lessons had been learned from the GFRS issues and the improvements that
had been put in place from that. External audit could not be solely relied on,
other mechanisms had to also be in place.

5.10

Members had a discussion around the role of audit and scrutiny in relation to
the issues previously with the Fire and Rescue Service. Members noted the
subsequent Scrutiny Task Group that looked at this. Members understood
the continuous improvement journey that was underway.

5.11

One member raised the importance of appropriate training for County
Councillors with the example given around ICT. She suggested that there
was a possible weakness there. Members were informed that there was a
Member development group to ensure members felt they had appropriate
training.

5.12

One member asked whether questions within the staff survey would help
show and demonstrate a change in culture at the Council. The Audit and
Governance Committee had responsibility of the oversight for the whistle
blowing process. There was also professional advice provided by a Whistle
blowing charity and that included benchmarking tools. Internal Audit would
use that tool to make sure that best practice was being followed. The staff
survey included questions on whistle blowing. Members suggested that there

-3-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

should also be a question on this in the staff survey. Members understood
that there had been a higher response rate from GFRS to the staff survey.
6.

STRATEGIC PERFORMANCE REPORT - 3RD QUARTER 2020/21
6.1

Rob Ayliffe introduced the performance report for the third quarter of 2020/21
detailing the indicators where the Council was on or ahead of target, within
tolerance range or behind target. A significant amount of lower performance
was the result of services being affected by the Covid-19 pandemic.

6.2

Members noted the graphs showing performance in Children’s Services,
which outlined the response to risk and placement stability. There had been
a dip in quarter 3 in timeliness of initial decisions. Some of this was due to IT
issues that affected timeliness. The Council was below target in relation to
repeat work such as re-referrals, repeat children’s plans and readmissions
into care. There had been significant improvement since the Ofsted visit,
particularly around timeliness of response but slower improvement was
around quality but we were started to see those areas also improve. In
response to a question, it was explained that there had been a reduction in
the number of social care contacts and referrals over the last year.

6.3

Members noted a consistent reduction in time children had been on a child
protection plan, but there was now a backlog into the Children and Families
Court as a result of the first lockdown due to Covid-19 pandemic. This meant
that the number of children on a child protection plan for a year or more had
begun to increase.

6.4

The Committee viewed a slide showing the balance of care for older people
and those with physical disabilities demonstrating high numbers receiving
care within the community. There had been increased demand of
safeguarding concerns and demands for mental health assessments,
demonstrating the impact of the pandemic. Members noted that 62% of
individuals in residential care were there with dementia. The Council was
above target in relation to the percentage of users who had received a
review or reassessment in the last 12 months. Fewer people were going
through the reablement service currently.

6.5

The percentage of adult alcohol misusers leaving treatment successfully was
above target but the Council had seen a reducing number of opiate users not
representing in 6 months.

6.6

Renewable energy produced by the Council remained high and carbon
emissions continued to reduce.

6.7

Performance indicators showed a high level of performance in highways,
specifically around emergency repairs and 24 hour defects on time.

-4-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

6.8

The number of killed and serious injured people on the County’s road had
reduced during lockdown but was back up between July-September.
Compared to statistical neighbours the County had a slightly higher rate.

6.9

Members noted there was a backlog for Safe and Well visits by GFRS,
again because of the impact of Covid-19.

6.10

Members were informed of the increased complexity of requests for
information; this had led to reduced performance. Additional staffing was
being put into the team.

6.11

The Committee noted the risk register within their paperwork and were
specifically shown the high risks and changes to risk scores as part of the
presentation.

6.12

One member asked whether the pandemic had been a factor in reducing
demand for residential care and whether individuals who would have had
support in their own home had been reluctant to risk people entering their
home. In response it was stated that it was difficult to know for sure and the
Council would have to monitor the situation. The trend had been falling prior
to lockdown. With regards to Domiciliary Care there was confidence that
those that needed that care had continued to receive it due to the
Community Health Hub and support for those that had been shielding. The
Council had been able to identify those that were struggling to live
independently.

6.13

One member identified the risk outlined assigned to Community
Infrastructure Levy and queried why it was so high. In response it was
explained that this related to future infrastructure development not those with
funding already obtained. This related to smaller schemes where there were
challenges around discussions with partners and districts to secure funding.
A separate report would come to a future committee meeting detailing this
risk.
ACTION
Simon Excel

6.14

Members wished to pay tribute to those staff members who were working on
the frontline and putting themselves at risk.

6.15

In relation to staff sickness figures, one member asked how clear it was
whether individuals were working or not and how confident could officers be
in the figures? In response it was explained that for some people working in
their own home has allowed greater flexibility and productivity. For some
individuals they were happy to work from home when feeling slightly unwell
where they would not have been able to go into the office. There were
additional health complications that could be caused by working from home
and this would need to be factored in moving forward.

6.16

Members discussed the challenges some officers had working from home
and what support the County Council would provide to them.
-5-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

7.

8.

FINANCE UPDATE
7.1

Paul Blacker introduced the report which detailed that the current forecast of
the year end revenue position against the revenue budget of £468.183
million, based on actual expenditure at the end of November 2020 and
forecasts in December was a £1.730 million overspend relating to non Covid19 expenditure. Members noted the overspend in Children and Families
and the understand in Technical and Corporate budgets.

7.2

A significant amount of government funding had been received to meet
Covid-19 expenditure, which had covered all spending in this area. The
government had announced additional money for 2021/22 for adult social
care.

7.3

One member raised concerns about the movement in Pupil Premium
payments to schools from January to October and outlined the significant
impact this would have on budgets. A written response outlining the
situation would be provided.
ACTION
Steve Mawson/ Chris Spencer

7.4

There were a number of specific grants for Covid-19 as well as the general
grant and the majority had gone into Children and Adults budgets. It was
clarified that the non-covid pressures in children’s budget had remained fairly
stable and would continued to be monitored. Officers outlined some of the
positive action that was taking place within the Children’s Services areas
such as Trevone House.

PERFORMANCE REPORT - CORPORATE RESOURCES
8.1

Steve Mawson introduced the performance report for the third quarter
outlining reduced sickness absence and that the current ICT arrangements
would be changing at the end of March 2021, which would provide an
opportunity for improvements.

8.2

In response to a question on Capital receipts it was explained that the total
value of receipts set aside for the next four years could be met from the
assumed receipts with potentially £2m spare by the end of that period. So far
the Council was down in year but ahead of schedule due to previous years.
Challenges in the future around setting a future programme related to a
potential need for borrowing.

8.3

There was a discussion around alternative uses of buildings to allow flexible
meeting spaces and adapt to increased home working. That could potentially
lead to building being able to be released, but it was early in the planning
process.

-6-

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

8.4

One member asked what arrangements would be in place to help members
to meet safely as restrictions started to be lifted, thinking specifically about
the Member Induction process of the new Council. In response it was
explained that officers would engage with members about how best to use
the space in Shire Hall for Members’ meetings. With regards to the induction
programme this would be carried out virtually. It was understood more one to
one support for Members would need to be in place and virtual drop in
sessions would be arranged.

CHAIRMAN
Meeting concluded at 12.30 pm

-7-

